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Economic development
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Design and Access statement
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1 Description of Site

1.1 The site is located on the northern edge of the Alma Park Industrial Estate in Grantham. 
To the south of the site is the existing Holscot business and to the north of the site is 
Stanborough Press site and building. To the north and east of the site are Londonthorpe 
woods. The site was previously used for military housing and now only one such dwelling 
remains on the site which would not be affected by this proposal. The site is laid to grass.

1.2 The site is located on the junction of Londonthorpe Lane and Alma Park Road, served by 
an existing access off Alma Park Road.

2 Description of Proposal

2.1 The application proposes the erection of an industrial unit (B2, B8) and associated car 
parking. The unit would be used in connection with the adjacent Holscot Fluoroplastics Ltd 
business. It is stated that the existing business employs 45 people and this additional unit 
would allow the business to expand and remain in its current location, creating an 
additional 5 jobs.

2.2 During the life of the application, it was clarified that the building could be used for a 
mixture of storage and manufacturing processes and therefore the description of 
development was amended to include both B2 and B8 uses.

2.3 The site would be accessed via the existing access off Alma Park Road and the 
application states there would be one additional HGV visit per day as a result of the 
expansion. The application proposes an additional 7 car parking spaces.

2.4 The proposed unit would be 6m to eaves and 7.45m to the ridge in height. The unit would 
be 90m long and 22m at the widest point creating 1,771 sqm of floorspace. It would be of 
a portal frame construction with the external surfaces comprising profiled metal sheet 
cladding.

3 Relevant History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
S11/1558 Three storey extension to existing 

offices
Approved 
Conditionally 

24/08/2011

4 Policy Considerations

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Section 6 - Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places



4.2 South Kesteven District Council Core Strategy
Policy E1 - Employment Development
Policy EN1 - Protection and Enhancement
Policy EN2 - Reduce the Risk of Flooding
Policy SP1 - Spatial Strategy

5 Representations Received

5.1 Environmental Protection Services (SKDC)
5.1.1 No comments to make.

5.2 Heritage Lincolnshire
5.2.1 No archaeological comments to make.

5.3 Parish Council
5.3.1 Request further details in relation to surface water drainage. Request soft landscaping to 

mitigate visual impact of proposal. Stipulate that HGVs use Londonthorpe Road & Belton 
Lane, and not to go through Londonthorpe village, or use Harrowby Lane.

5.4 LCC Highways & SuDS Support
5.4.1 Request further details in relation to surface water drainage.

5.5 Anglian Water Services
5.5.1 The foul drainage from this development is in the catchment of Marston (Lincs) Water 

Recycling Centre which has available capacity for the flows from these flows.

5.5.2 Recommend seeking views of Lead Local Flood Authority in relation to surface water 
drainage.

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 
Community Involvement and no letters of representation have been received.

7 Evaluation

7.1 Principle of development

7.1.1 Core Strategy Policy SP1 states that the majority of new development shall be focused in 
Grantham to strengthen its role as a sub-regional centre. It states new development 
proposals will be considered on appropriate sustainable and deliverable brownfield sites 
and appropriate greenfield sites. 

7.1.2 Core Strategy Policy E1 supports the development of employment sites in Grantham that 
broaden and diversify the employment base of the District. The policy also states the 
Council will seek to retain and enhance existing areas of employment in Grantham. 
Further support for development of existing businesses is found in the NPPF (section 6) 



which states that planning decisions should help create the conditions in which businesses 
can invest, expand and adapt. 

7.1.3 The application site is currently vacant and laid to grass, located on the edge of Grantham. 
It has existing employment uses either side and is situated on the edge of an established 
industrial estate. The proposal would allow for the retention and expansion of an existing, 
established business and is therefore acceptable in principle at this location.

7.2 Impact on the character of the area

7.2.1 Core Strategy Policy EN1 seeks to ensure development is appropriate for its context. 
Further, para 127 of the NPPF provides that planning policies and decisions should 
ensure that developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the 
surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging 
appropriate innovation or change.

7.2.2 The application site is on the edge of an existing industrial estate where there are other 
industrial and commercial buildings, set against the surrounding countryside and 
woodland. However, given the proposed scale of the building on this prominent gateway 
location into the town there would be a degree of visual impact. The proposed block plan 
shows some soft landscaping would be provided to the Alma Park Road frontage. It is 
considered reasonable and necessary to require details for soft landscaping by condition. 
Likewise, it is considered necessary to condition further details of the proposed materials 
to ensure that the building assimilates with its edge of countryside surroundings.

7.3 Impact on the neighbouring properties

7.3.1 The closest residential properties are located over 350m from the application site to the 
south-west where there are other industrial buildings in between. As such, the proposal 
would not impact on the amenity of the occupiers of those properties.

7.4 Highway Impacts

7.4.1 The proposed building would utilise the existing access and the applications states there 
would be one additional HGV movement per day. The application also states there would 
be 5 new jobs and 7 additional car parking spaces are proposed.

7.4.2 The Highway Authority have raised no objection to the proposal and the parking, turning 
and access arrangements are considered acceptable and in accordance with the NPPF 
(section 9).

7.4.3 The comments from the Parish Council in relation to vehicle routing are noted, however 
the proposed increase in vehicle movements are minimal and there is no control in place 
for the existing business. It would be difficult to enforce a condition that sought to control 
routing arrangements for vehicles associated with the new building, however a note to 
applicant has been added to articulate the comments of the Parish Council.



7.5 Drainage

7.5.1 Lincolnshire County Council (as Lead Local Flood Authority) have requested a condition 
requiring further details of surface water drainage. This is considered necessary to ensure 
the development does not lead to any flood risks within the site or for the adjacent land 
and highway in accordance with Core Strategy Policy EN2.

8 Section 106 Heads of Terms

8.1 Not required

9 Crime and Disorder

9.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 
implications.

10 Human Rights Implications

10.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 
recommendation.

10.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

11 Conclusion

11.1 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal would be appropriate for 
its context and is in accordance with the NPPF (sections 6, 9 and 12) and Core Strategy 
Policies E1, EN1, EN2 and SP1. There are no material considerations that indicate 
otherwise although conditions have been attached.

11.2 RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 
conditions

Time Limit for Commencement

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out 
in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following list of approved plans:



i. Location Plan drawing no. HOL/19/LOC/011 received 10 July 2019
ii. Block Plan drawing no. HOL/19/BL/014 received 10 July 2019
iii. Floor Plan drawing no. HOL/19/PL/012 received 10 July 2019
iv. Elevation Plan drawing no. HOL/19/EL/013 received 10 July 2019

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
     
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

During building works

3 The permitted development shall be undertaken in accordance with a surface water 
drainage scheme which shall first have been approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.
The scheme shall:

- be based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the 
hydrological and hydrogeological context of the development;

- provide details of how run-off will be safely conveyed and attenuated during 
storms up to and including the 1 in 100 year critical storm event, with an 
allowance for climate change, from all hard surfaced areas within the 
development into the existing local drainage infrastructure and watercourse 
system without exceeding the run-off rate for the undeveloped site;

- provide attenuation details and discharge rates which shall be restricted to 5 
litres per second;

- provide details of the timetable for and any phasing of implementation for the 
drainage scheme; and

- provide details of how the scheme shall be maintained and managed over the 
lifetime of the development, including any arrangements for adoption by any 
public body or Statutory Undertaker and any other arrangements required to 
secure the operation of the drainage system throughout its lifetime.

No part of the development shall be brought into use until the approved scheme has 
been completed or provided on the site in accordance with the approved phasing. 
The approved scheme shall be retained and maintained in full, in accordance with 
the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the permitted development is adequately drained without 
creating or increasing flood risk to land or property adjacent to, or downstream of, 
the permitted development.

4 Before any construction work above ground is commenced, details of any soft 
landscaping works shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Details shall include: 

i. planting plans;
ii. written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated 

with plant and grass establishment); 



iii. schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate; 

Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the 
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

5 Before any of the works on the external elevations for the building(s) hereby 
permitted are begun, samples of the materials (including colour of any render, 
paintwork or colourwash) to be used in the construction of the external surfaces shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 
with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

Before the Development is Occupied

6 Following the development hereby permitted first being brought into use, the vehicle 
parking and turning areas shall have been completed in accordance with approved 
drawing no. HOL/19/BL/014 received 10 July 2019; and shall not be used for any 
purpose other than for the parking and turning of vehicles and motorcycles in 
association with the business operation.

Reason: To ensure that adequate parking provision is provided and retained in order 
to minimise on street parking and to ensure that vehicles can enter and leave 
premises in a forward gear in the interests of highway safety.

7 Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the first use of any part 
of the development hereby permitted, all soft landscape works shall have been 
carried out in accordance with the approved soft landscaping details. 

Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the 
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

8 Before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the 
external surfaces shall have been completed in accordance with the approved 
details.
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 
with Policy EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

Ongoing Conditions

9 Within a period of five years from the first occupation of the final dwelling/unit of the 
development hereby permitted, any trees or plants provided as part of the approved 
soft landscaping scheme, that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning 



Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the first planting 
season following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and species as 
was approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable 
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs.

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2 A public sewer is shown on record plans within the land identified for the proposed 
development. It appears that development proposals will affect existing public 
sewers. It is recommended that the applicant contacts Anglian Water Development 
Services Team for further advice on this matter. Building over existing public sewers 
will not be permitted (without agreement) from Anglian Water.

3 Notification of intention to connect to the public sewer under S106 of the Water 
Industry Act Approval and consent will be required by Anglian Water, under the 
Water Industry Act 1991. Contact Development Services Team 0345 606 6087.

4 No building will be permitted within the statutory easement width of 3 metres from 
the pipeline without agreement from Anglian Water. Please contact Development 
Services Team on 0345 606 6087.

5 The developer should note that the site drainage details submitted have not been 
approved for the purposes of adoption. If the developer wishes to have the sewers 
included in a sewer adoption agreement with Anglian Water (under Sections 104 of 
the Water Industry Act 1991), they should contact our Development Services Team 
on 0345 606 6087 at the earliest opportunity. Sewers intended for adoption should 
be designed and constructed in accordance with Sewers for Adoption guide for 
developers, as supplemented by Anglian Water's requirements.

6 The Parish Council have requested that HGVs accessing the site use Londonthorpe 
Road and Belton Lane, and not to go through Londonthorpe village, or use Harrowby 
Lane.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Site Location Plan



Proposed block plan

Proposed Elevations




